sented as additional information, without prejudice to the set of financial

statements.

The financial statements require the use of certain critical accounting esti-

mates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in the process of

applying the Company’s accounting practices. The areas involving a higher

degree of judgment or complexity or areas where assumptions and estima-

tes are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in

Note 4.

127

(b)	Approval of the financial statements
The Board of Directors approved the consolidated financial statements for

issue on March 29, 2022.

2.1.1.	Restatement of comparative figures

In accordance with IFRS 5 / CPC 31 - Non-current assets held for sale and

discontinued operations, the Company reclassified the long steel operation

in Colombia from the headings of Continuing operations to Discontinued

operations, consequently, the balances of income suffered changes in the

amounts previously presented in the financial statements as at December

31, 2020. The effects of these reclassifications are presented below:

2020

As originally
stated

Reclassification
of Acerías Paz

Del Rio Restated

Continuing operations
Net revenue from products sold
and services rendered 36,667 (1,284) 35,383

Cost of products sold and
services rendered (29,620) 1,196 (28,424)

Gross profit 7,047 (88) 6,959

Operating expenses (income)

Selling (900) 11 (889)

General and administrative (2,626) 123 (2,503)

Other operating expenses, net (2,182) (112) (2,294)

(5,708) 22 (5,686)

Operating before equity results
and finance results 1,339 (66) 1,273

Results from equity investments

Equity in the results of investees 727 727

727 727

2020

As originally
stated

Reclassification
of Acerías Paz

Del Rio Restated

Finance results, net
Finance income 680 (20) 660
Finance costs (3,075) 96 (2,979)
Income from derivative financial
instruments (121) (121)
Foreign exchange, net (1,024) (3) (1,027)

(3,540) 73 (3,467)

Loss before income tax and social
contribution (1,474) 7 (1,467)

Income tax and social contribution
Current (901) 1 (900)
Deferred (691) 5 (686)

Loss for the continuing operations (3,066) 13 (3,053)

Discontinued operations
Profit (loss) for the discontinued
operations 1 (13) (12)

Loss for the attributable to the
owners (3,065) (3,065)

Loss attributable to the owners
of the Company (1,636) (1,636)
Loss attributable to non-
controlling interests (1,429) (1,429)

Loss for the year (3,065) (3,065)

Weighted average number of
shares - thousands (to the owners
of the Company) 18,278,789 18,278,789
Basic and diluted loss per
thousand shares, in reais (89.50) (89.50)

From continuing operations
Basic and diluted losss per
thousand shares, in reais (89.55) 0.70 (88.84)

From discontinued operations

[…]

other comprehensive income. If the classification of credit risk in other comprehensive
income creates or increases the accounting mismatch in the result, the entity must
present all gains or losses in the income for the year. The accumulated amount of
changes in credit risk remains in other comprehensive income until the settlement
of the financial instrument, when they are reclassified to retained earnings, without
affecting the income.

6.1.3.	Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors affecting the pricing of cash and cash equivalents,

financial investments, loans and financing and derivative financial instru-

ments are exposed to the fluctuation in the US Dollar, Euro, Turkish Lira,

New Peruvian Sun, Argentine Peso and Bolivian interest rates, CDI, IPCA,

TJLP, LIBOR, US Dollar coupon, commodity prices and electricity purcha-

se and sale contracts. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using

both market sources and specialized sources of information, in line with the

Company’s governance.

The scenarios as at December 31, 2021 are described below:

Scenario I - Considers a shock to the market curves and quotations at

December 31, 2021, according to the base scenario defined by manage-

ment as at March 31, 2022;

Scenario II - Considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves at

December 31, 2021;

Scenario III - Considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves at

December 31, 2021.

139

Cash
and cash

equivalents
and financial
investments

(i)

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenario I Scenarios II & III

Risk factors

Borrowing and
related parties

(i)
Derivative financial

instruments/As per unit

Changes
from
2021

Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

USD 9,521 18,606 2,301 USD millions -1.4% 33 572 1,145 (572) (1,145) 138 2,384 4,768 (2,384) (4,768)

EUR 752 1,174 0.1% (12) (25) 12 25 118 236 (118) (236)

MAD 227 2.1% 5 (57) (113) 57 113

BOB 58 635 -3.1% 18 144 289 (144) (289)

TRY 46 17 4 USD millions -7.0% (1) (15) (37) 12 22

CAD 27 113 -0.5% 23 46 (23) (46) (1) (3) 1 3

UYU 38 121 -1.4% 1 21 42 (21) (42)

TND 229 -2.2% (5) (57) (114) 57 114

ARS 136 -12.4% (17) (34) (68) 34 68

NAD 8 -3.3% (2) (4) 2 4

PEN 139 10 -2.4% (3) (31) (62) 31 62 (2) (3) 2 3

11,180 20,677 2,305 29 423 840 (426) (855) 140 2,628 5,257 (2,628) (5,257)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI 5,544 2,063 2,910 BRL 191 bps 139 228 529 (170) (295) 2 5 (2) (4)

BRL - IPCA 2,307 6,726 BRL -456 bps 105 (73) (133) 86 187

BRL - TJLP 128 44 bps 2 3 (2) (3)

USD - LIBOR 1,775 1,176 USD millions 2 bps 6 (11) (23) 11 23

Dollar coupon 1,326 USD millions 17 bps 63 (198) (395) 198 395 (1,088) 122 245 (122) (245)

5,544 6,273 12,137 313 (52) (19) 123 307 (1088) 124 250 (124) (249)

Price of commodities

Zinc 224,596 ton -18.7% 187 132 265 (132) (265) (37) (26) (52) 26 52

Aluminium 57,200 ton 7.8% (32) 158 316 (158) (316)

281,796 187 132 265 (132) (265) (69) 132 264 (132) (264)

Firm Commitment - electric energy

Purchase and sale contracts - fair value (44) 1 1 2

(44) 1 1 2

(i)	The balances presented do not reconcile with the explanatory notes, since the analysis performed covered all the most significant currencies and the interest rates include only the principal amount.

140

7.	Financial instruments by category

Accounting policy
The Company and its subsidiaries classify their financial instruments de-

pending on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired.

Management determines the classification of financial instruments upon

initial recognition, in the following categories:

(a)	Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss